Market rents  -758.2 -379.1  379.1 758.2

Maintenance expenses  250.0 125.0  -125.0 -250.0

Change % (absolute) -2% -1% 0% 1% 2%

Change, M€

Financial occupancy rate -155.4 -77.7  77.7 155.4

* The cash flow based valuation method (DCF) was adopted on 31 December 2019.

Sensitivity analysis of investment properties 30 Sep 2019

Change % -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

Properties measured at transaction value, M€

Change in market prices -463.7 -231.9  231.9 463.7
Properties measured at yield value before 31 December
2019

Yield requirement 27.5 13.0  -11.8 -22.5

Rental income -42.6 -21.3  21.3 42.6

Maintenance expenses  16.1 8.0  -8.0 -16.1
Financial occupancy rate for properties measured at
yield value

(change in percentage points) -2% -1% 0% 1% 2%

Rental income, M€ -0.8 -0.4  0.4 0.8

34 (45)

The weighted average yield requirement was 6.2 per cent for the 2,473 apartments included within the
scope of the yield value method on 30 September 2019, and 9.3 per cent for the 427 business prem-
ises.

Sensitivity analysis for measuring the fair value of investment properties

Properties measured at yield value * 31 Dec 2019

Change % (relative) -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

Change, M€

Yield requirement  636.6 301.6  -273.8 -521.7

Market rents  -734.2 -366.7  365.9 732.6

Maintenance expenses  242.4 121.1  -122.0 -243.6

Change % (absolute) -2% -1% 0% 1% 2%

Change, M€

Financial occupancy rate -151.0 -75.3  75.0 149.8

* The cash flow based valuation method (DCF) was adopted on 31 December 2019.

Unrecognised acquisition agreements related to work in progress:

M€ 30 Sep 2020 30 Sep 2019 31 Dec 2019

New development under construction 295.0 144.0 148.2

Preliminary agreements for new construction 233.4 236.3 208.9

Renovation 37.0 21.4 23.7

Total 565.5 401.7 380.7

The criteria for determining fair value are presented in the Notes to the 2019 Financial Statements.

4. Property, plant and equipment

M€ 30 Sep 2020 30 Sep 2019 31 Dec 2019

Carrying value, beginning of period 30.9 30.5 30.5

Increases 0.4 1.4 1.5

Decreases - -0.1 -0.1

Transfer to investment properties -0.5 - -

Depreciation for the period -1.2 -0.8 -1.0

Carrying value, end of period 29.6 31.0 30.9

35 (45)

Property, plant and equipment consist of assets held and used by the company, mainly buildings and
land areas, as well as machinery and equipment. The right-of-use asset includes car leasing
agreements in accordance with IFRS 16 Leases. These agreements are itemised below:

M€ 30 Sep 2020 30 Sep 2019 31 Dec 2019

Carrying value, beginning of period 0.9 1.0 1.0

Increases 0.3 0.3 0.3

Depreciation for the period -0.3 -0.4 -0.5

Carrying value, end of period 0.9 1.0 0.9

5. Interest-bearing liabilities

Non-current liabilities

M€ 30 Sep 2020 30 Sep 2019 31 Dec 2019

Bonds 1,687.6 1,191.3 1,191.8